39-13-109(c)(vi), attached hereto as Exhibit A. The financial 
requirements to qualify for a refund under W.S. 39-13-109(c)(vi), as amended in 2024, 
are : 

i. Total household income, defined as "gross income" in Chapter 2, above, shall not 

exceed one hundred forty-five percent (145%) of the median gross household income 
for the applicant's county of residence, as determined annually by the Economic 
Analysis Division of the Department of Administration and Information (for 
example, this figure is $178,959 for calendar year 2023) and;  

ii. The value of total household assets, excluding the items listed below, shall not 

have a value in excess of one-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) per 
adult member of the household as adjusted annually by the stated average cost- 
of-living index published by the Economic Analysis Division of the Department 
of Administration and Information (for example, this figure is $156,900 for 
calendar year 2023).